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STAFF REPORT 

EXPANSION OF A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE 
 

  
A. SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF REQUEST 

 
DATE:  December 5, 2016  PERMIT NUMBER:  File No. PL16-106 
 
APPLICATION 
NAME: 

 McCloughen Non- 
Conforming Building 
Expansion 

 APPLICANT:  Alisoun & Bryson McCloughen; 
301 S. 6th Street, Mount 
Vernon WA 98273; 360-899-
5610 

 
PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION: 

 Proposed is the construction of an approximate 300 square foot deck (± 15 feet by 20 
feet) that will be at the same level as the second story floor of the below-described 
existing home.  The existing home is a corner lot that has two (2) non-conforming front 
yard setbacks from the face of the structure.  The front yard setback from Washington 
Street is four (4) feet ±; and the front yard setback from South 6th Street is three (3) 
feet ± (versus the required 20 feet on both streets).  The proposed deck would, if 
approved, also have a four (4) foot ± front yard setback off of Washington Street 
matching the existing condition of the house. 
 
MVMC Chapter 17.102 has a process by which the City Council (upon recommendation 
by the Hearing Examiner) can grant special permission to enlarge or expand an existing 
non-conforming structure and/or use so long as certain criteria are met. 

 
PROJECT 
LOCATION: 

 The proposal property has an address of  301 S. 6th Street, has a Skagit County 
Assessor’s parcel number of:  P52134, and is located within a portion of Section 20, 
Township 34 North, Range 04 East, W.M. in Skagit County, Washington. 

 
COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN: 

 Single-Family High 
Density (SF-HI) 

 ZONING:  Single-Family Residential with a 
maximum density of 7.26 
du/acre (R-1, 7.0) 

 
 FLOODPLAIN:  NO  CRITICAL AREAS:  NO 
 
EXISTING USES:  This 10,000± s.f. platted lot is developed with an approximate 2,784± s.f., two-story 

single-family residential home that was built in 1929.  Please see the following maps 
and photos. 
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301 South 6th Street Location 

Photo from the Skagit County Assessor, 
taken from Washington Street looking 
south at the subject building. 
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B. EXHIBIT LIST: 
Exhibit A: Master Land Use Application 
 
Exhibit B: Project Narrative and Mapping from the Applicant 
 
Exhibit C: City notices and associated information 
  

C. DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS: 
 

APPLICABLE MVMC:  • Chapter 14.05 Administration of Development Regulations 
• Chapter 17.15 Single-Family Residential  
• Chapter 17.102 Nonconforming Buildings or Uses 

 
PROCEDURAL:  • On September 13, 2016 the applicant submitted the subject application. 

 
• On October 12, 2016 staff deeded the materials submitted technically 

complete for processing.   
 
• On November 14, 2016 a Notice of Application (NOA) for Approval to Expand a 

Non-Conforming Building was issued by staff.   
 

• On November 15, 2016 a Notice of Public Hearing & Public Hearing was mailed 
to all properties within 300 feet of the project site.    

 
• On November 17, 2016 the Notice of Application & Public Hearing was 

published in the Skagit Valley Herald. 
 

• On November 16, 2016 the subject site was posted with a Land Use sign. 
 
PERMIT TRIGGER:  The applicant wishes to construct an above-grade deck extending from the second 

story of the existing home matching the front yard setback of the existing 
structure.  The existing home has  pre-existing non-conforming front-yard setbacks 
off of Washington and South 6th Streets (the lot is a corner lot).   
 
The proposed deck, if approved, would have the same four (4)-foot front yard 
setback off of Washington Street that the existing structure has. 
 
MVMC 17.102.025 and 17.102.030 provides a process by which a permit can be 
issued to allow a non-conformity to be enlarged or expanded on a site through a 
process wherein the City’s Hearing Examiner makes a recommendation to the City 
Council and the City Council makes a final decision to approve or deny such a 
request.   
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CODE CRITERIA TO BE MET WITH REQUEST: 
The approval criteria that staff needs to address is contained in MVMC 17.102.070.  This section of the code 
contains the following four (4) criteria.  The staff response to each of these criteria follows each listed item. 
 
A. The effect of such enlargement, expansion or reconstruction on the appearance and use of the area 

which might be affected. 
 

The appearance and use of the area will be altered.  However, the proposed deck is a structure that is 
ordinarily seen in single-family residential neighborhoods and will not appear to be out of character.   
 
The existing home has a 4-foot front yard setback along the north property line of this site.  Extending this 
non-conforming setback to include the width of the proposed deck will have a negligible effect on the 
appearance and use of the affected area. 

 
B. The effect of the granting of such permit on traffic patterns in the area. 
 

The traffic patterns in the area will not change in any significant way due to the construction of the 
proposed deck. 

 
C. The adequacy of parking facilities afforded or to be afforded. 
 

The existing parking facilities on this site are adequate and code compliant.  In addition, the proposed deck 
will allow the property owners to park under the deck  providing a covered area to load or unload their 
vehicles.   
 

D.  The effect on adjacent and nearby property or the economic effect of the proposed expansion, alteration 
or reconstruction on both the applicant and the owners of  property in the vicinity. 

 
There should be no negative effects (including economic ones) to adjacent and nearby properties due to 
the construction of the proposed deck.  The effect to both the applicant and nearby property owners 
should be positive ones as the applicants are investing in their property.     

 
  

D. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
To approve the expansion of this nonconforming use the Hearing Examiner must find “that the proposed 
alteration, expansion or reconstruction will not have a material adverse effect upon the use and enjoyment 
of the properties within the area which conform to the existing zoning…” (MVMC 17.102.080).   
 
Based on the analysis above, the staff conclusion is that the proposed deck will not have a material adverse 
effect upon the use and enjoyment of the properties within the area which conform to the existing zoning. 
 
As such, staff recommends APPROVAL for the expansion of the subject nonconforming building for, File No. 
PL16-106, subject to compliance with the standards of the Mount Vernon Municipal Code. 
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E. NOTES TO APPLICANT AND PARTIES OF RECORD: 
The expansion of a nonconforming use sought by the applicant requires that the City’s Hearing Examiner 
make a recommendation, at an open record public hearing that will be forwarded to the City Council, who 
will make a final decision at a closed record public hearing.  
 
The written recommendation for this project will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within 10 days after the 
date the record closes.  The Hearing Examiner shall reconsider his/her recommendation if a written request 
is properly filed by the applicant or a party of record within 10 days of the date of the initial 
recommendation.  A party wishing to file a request for reconsideration of the Hearing Examiner’s 
recommendation shall follow the process outlined within MVMC 14.05.110(H)(4).   
 
A copy of this portion of the MVMC can be obtained by contacting the Community & Economic 
Development Department; or it can be downloaded on the City’s web site at:  http://www.ci.mount-
vernon.wa.us.   

 
1. Consistent with MVMC 14.05.140 this permit to enlarge a non-conforming structure shall expire two (2) 
years following approval from the City Council.    

 
 

http://www.ci.mount-vernon.wa.us/
http://www.ci.mount-vernon.wa.us/
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